
Letter P3 Letter P3 Responses

P3-1				

P3-2				

P3-3				

P3-1	 Comment	noted.	Section	3.3.1.2,	Land	Use	and	Access,	of	the	DEIS	
describes the Project access. Sections 2.2.2 and 2.4.2 of the DEIS 
describe	road	maintenance.	The	road	is	being	maintained	in	good	
condition to provide for heavy traffic and to minimize dust with gravel 
and dust suppressants. No change to the text of the FEIS has been 
made	to	address	this	comment.

P3-2	 Comment	noted.	

P3-3	 Comment	noted.	
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Letter P4 Letter P4 Responses

P4-1

P4-2

P4-1 Comment noted.

P4-2 Comment noted.
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Letter P5 Letter P5 Response

1

From: Ronda Bachtell [mailto:puffin2468@yahoo.com]
Sent: Sunday, July 15, 2012 6:11 PM 
To: BLM_NV_ELDOHollisterEISTeam 
Subject: Hollister Mine 

Your hearing is Monday the 16th of July. Today is Sunday the 15th and I wanted to add my comment as a 
resident of the state of Nevada and  an educator in the Washoe Cunty School District for 34 years.

After reading about the Hollister Mine I am convinced that it is one of the best projects that have been 
developed in that area using a former open-pit site. 

They have made it clear that water,our most precious natural resource, will be treated with the utmost care and 
respect.   

There was a great deal of research and planning done prior to their beginning the approval process for this 
worthy project. 

During the years I was teaching I always taught my students that  protecting and respecting our land and its 
many natural resources was each citizen's responsibility 

The individuals that put forth this project have considered every important aspect of protecting, respecting and 
and then returning the land to its original appearance. Our state should be very pleased and proud to have 
persons of this caliber leading this project.

Sincerely,
Ronda Bachtell 

P5-1	 Comment	noted.		

P5-1				

Doud, Anne

From: Stadelman, Janice R [jstadelm@blm.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 1:01 PM
To: Duncan, Scott; Doud, Anne; teresac@us.grtbasin.com
Subject: FW: Hollister Mine
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Letter P6 Letter P6 Response

1

From: Mike Ray [mailto:mickledapickle79@gmail.com]
Sent: Saturday, July 14, 2012 4:53 PM 
To: BLM_NV_ELDOHollisterEISTeam 
Subject:

I am a resident of nevada and I fully support the great basin gold mine ! I look to the flyer and read the 
information and I believe them to be responsible mining outfit ! also great that they have jobs are living wage 
that is a great thing in this economy  . sincerely michael ray  

P6-1

P6-1	 Comment	noted.		

Doud, Anne

From: Stadelman, Janice R [jstadelm@blm.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 1:04 PM
To: Duncan, Scott; Doud, Anne; teresac@us.grtbasin.com
Subject: FW:
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Letter P7 Letter P7 Responses

Date:    July 14, 2012 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am writing in as a Lander County resident in support of the Hollister Mine.  I believe the 
economic and community impacts far outweigh the environmental impacts.  I am hopeful the 
bureaucratic process will not delay the Hollister project as it will directly and indirectly benefit 
my community.  

As an educator for Lander County School District, I believe the Hollister Mine will not only 
enhance our student population but also provide good paying jobs to Lander and surrounding 
counties. In addition to increased tax revenue, I have found the local mining companies have 
impressive corporate responsibilities in regard to bettering the communities they impact 
(beyond jobs and taxes). They regularly fund requests for school and community needs and have 
been generous with their local grant programs.   

That being said, I feel strongly that the impacts from dewatering, drilling, expansion and other 
proposed mining activity from the Hollister project are minimal. Thus, I urge you to expedite 
the approval of their permit so they can continue to create jobs and bring tax revenue and 
enhanced community involvement to Lander County. 

Thank you for your time, 

Amy Nelson 

P7-1

P7-2

P7-3

P7-1	 Comment	noted.		

P7-2	 Comment	noted.		

P7-3	 Comment	noted.		

Page 1 of 1 

Amy Nelson
Phone: (775) 635-3957 

Address: 645 North 1st Street 
Battle Mountain, NV 89820 
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Letter P8 Letter P8 Response

P8-1

P8-1 Comment noted.   
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Letter P9 Letter P9 Response

1

From: Annette White [mailto:annette.white42@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 10:30 AM 
To: BLM_NV_ELDOHollisterEISTeam 
Subject: Support for Hollister 

To Whom it May Concern; 

Please expedite the approval of the EIS for the Hollister Mine.  I believe that Great Basin Gold can mine in a 
safe and responsible manner, thus creating jobs and stimulating the economy.  Their commitment to the 
environment through their state of the art water reduction plan, and use of best management practices for 
sediment reduction and dust generation make this a quality project worth pursuing for this area. 

Thank you, 

Annette White 

P9-1

P9-1 Comment noted.  

Doud, Anne

From: Stadelman, Janice R [jstadelm@blm.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 12:52 PM
To: Duncan, Scott; Doud, Anne; teresac@us.grtbasin.com
Subject: FW: Support for Hollister
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Letter P10 

Bureau of Land Management 

Hollister Underground Mine Project 

Janice Stadelman 

3900 Idaho St., Elko, NV 89801-4611 


July 16, 2012 

Re: The Hollister Underground Mine Project 

Dear Ms. Stadelman: 

am Katrina Maczen-Cantrell, an enrolled Western Shoshone tribal member and a direct descendant of Tosawhihi. I 
p O-i would like to go on record of grave objection to the continued and increasing degradation of the water, land and cultural 1 sites of significance by the HolliSter Underground Mine Proje<:t located at Townships 37 and 38 North, Range 48 East, 

vanhoe Mining District, Elko County, Nevada. ~ 
Since rnid-2007 Great Basin Gold has focused on pennitting additional development to prepare for production and the 
addition of underground and surface drilling. I submit the following questions: 

P10-2[ 1) 	 How will BLM measure the negative health impacts of underground mining practices conducted by The Hollister 

Underground Mine Project? 

P10-3[ 2) 	 BLM has an obligation to the preservation and protection ofTosawhihi. Please outline how you plan to provide 

access and protection to this sacred site. 

P10-4[ 3) 	 Please provide me with the science-based evidence you have to support your knowledge of the impacts 

underground mining have on the water supply. 

4) What is the impact on the environment of the increased use of diesel fuel generators used to generateP10-5 [ 
additional electricity to the Hollister Gold Project? 

5) Hollister Mine received 18 violations of health or safety; has 20 legal actions be tore the Federal Mine and Safety 

P10-6[ 	 and Health Review Commission; and 58 proposed assessments from MSHA under the mine Act. Please verify 

this as accurate data. 

Sincerely, 

Katrina Maczen Cantrell 
Kcantrell@tehs,org 

PO BOX 254 

Round Mountain, CA 96084 

530-941-9960 


CO!\FIDH\TtAL CO\tMU~ICAriOI\: L-mails limn this individuu! normally C(Hltnin confidential and prh H.::g~d material. and are 
for the suk usc of the inh:nUcd r¢.:ipknt U"e or di-;tributlon by an unintt.'n~o.k·d rcdpient ii prohibih.•tl. and may bt.• a violation of law. 
Jf)'(lU believe that :ou received this email in err0r. plea:-,e do not road tl1is. c:mull or any atwched items. P!east· ddete the t·mail and all 
attachmenb, including any c-opies dtereof, and infbrm the ~nder iliat yo·u have ddc-t~d the emaiL all attfu.:hments. and any copies 
dwrco[ 

Letter 	P1 0 Responses 

P1 0-1 	 Comment noted. 

P10-2 	 Comment noted The BLM does not anticipate that there would be 
negative health effects caused by the Project. People working near 
the vent raises or portals may hear or feel air coming from the mine 
openings. Air is circulated in the underground workings so that the 
miners can breathe; this escaping air that can be heard at the vent 
raise is this circulated air. Chemicals in the rock and soil (e.g., mercury, 
antimony, arsenic, and other metals) were deposited millions of years 
ago when the gold deposit was formed and occur naturally in the rock. 
The rock breaks down to form soil. Therefore, the soil over the gold 
deposit may contain chemical constituents (e.g., mercury, antimony, 
arsenic, and other metals). This has occurred for millions of years. 
Measuring the negative health impacts of underground mining practices 
conducted by the Project on people is out of the scope of the DE IS and 
the BLM's authority. Health and safety issues at the mine are under the 
jurisdiction and authority of the Mine Safety and Health Administration 
(MSHA). No change to the text of the FE IS has been made to address 
this comment. 

P1 0-3 	 Comment noted. The BLM understands the importance of the Tosawihi 
Quarries and the TCP and has taken steps to protect them from the 
Project impacts. Public access to the Tosawihi Quarry area is not 
currently restricted and will not be restricted as a result of this Project. 
The Tosawihi Quarry area is accessible without entering the mine 
property. The only areas that would be restricted from public access for 
safety reasons would be the mine facilities (e.g., Rapid Infiltration Basin 
[RIBs]), areas within the existing perimeter fence, such as the east and 
west pits, Hatter production shaft, etc.) and active exploration sites 
(drilling or reclamation in progress). Potential impacts to the Tosawihi 
Quarries Archaeological District and the TCP areas would be mitigated 
through actions outlined within the PA (FE IS, Appendix A) and the 
Monitoring and Mitigation Plan (FEIS, Appendix C). As per the PA, the 
BLM would be coordinating on-going monitoring of the TCP and Historic 
Properties within the Project Area Potential Effect (APE) for disturbances 
or damage to those properties. The PA details the collaborative 
monitoring effort utilizing contracted and Tribal monitors. These issues 
would continue to be addressed during the on-going government-to
government consultation process and information sharing throughout 
the life of the Project. No change to the text of the FE IS has been made 
to address this comment. 

P10-4 	 Comment noted. Sections 3.5, Groundwater Resources and 
Geochemistry, and 3.6, Surface Water Resources and Watersheds, 
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of	the	DEIS	describe	the	affected	environments	and	environmental	
consequences	that	the	Proposed	Action	would	have	on	water	resources.	
Details	regarding	the	modeling	for	water	resources	can	be	found	in	
the	appendices	for	the	DEIS.	A	copy	of	the	EIS	can	be	found	on	the	
BLM	website	at:		www.	blm.gov/rv5c,	or	you	may	request	a	copy	of	
the EIS from the BLM Elko District Office. You also may make a formal 
request	for	information	under	the	Freedom	of	Information	Act,	should	the	
commenter wish to view the materials in greater detail. No change to the 
text	of	the	FEIS	has	been	made	to	address	this	comment.

P10-5	 Comment	noted.	There	will	not	be	an	increase	in	the	use	of	diesel	
fuel	generators	for	this	Project.	The	Proposed	Action	eliminates	the	
use of the onsite generators except for emergency backup power and 
replaces	them	with	electric	power	from	the	proposed	transmission	lines.	
Since	the	publication	of	the	DEIS,	the	generators	have	been	replaced	
with generators that operate on cleaner-burning LNG. Because of 
this change in generator fuel types, the original Table 3.19-4 in the 
DEIS overstates current emissions at the Hollister Site. All emissions 
categories	should	decrease	as	a	result	of	the	change	in	equipment	and	
fuel. The FEIS has been modified as necessary to reflect the change 
from diesel generators to LNG generators.

P10-6  Comment noted. The comment is outside of the scope of the BLM’s 
authority. Health and safety issues at the mines are under the jurisdiction 
and authority of the MSHA. In order to verify the information, the 
commenter will have to contact the MSHA. No change to the text of the 
FEIS	has	been	made	to	address	this	comment.

Letter P10 Responses Continued

P10-4
(Cont)
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Letter P11 Letter P11 Response

1

Original Message
From: paul findlay [mailto:pfindlay@citlink.net]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 4:09 PM
To: BLM_NV_ELDOHollisterEISTeam
Cc: Katrina Cantrell
Subject: Objection Janice Stadelman

I katrina Maczen Cantrell an enrolled Western Shoshone tribal member object to the Hollister
Underground Mine Project.
Please contact me in order to better address my concerns.

Katrina Maczen Cantrell
Kcantrell@telis.org

P11-1	 Comment	noted.	See	Letter	P10.

P11-1

Doud, Anne

From: Stadelman, Janice R [jstadelm@blm.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 7:07 PM
To: Duncan, Scott; Doud, Anne; teresac@us.grtbasin.com
Subject: FW: Objection Janice Stadelman

Follow Up Flag: Flag	for	follow	up
Flag Status: Flagged
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Letter P12 Letter P12 Response

1

From: esmeralda saldivar [mailto:saldivar41@hotmail.com]
Sent: Saturday, July 14, 2012 4:05 PM 
To: BLM_NV_ELDOHollisterEISTeam 
Subject: permit approval 

To whom it may concern, 

As a citizen of Battle Mountain, Nv., I was made aware of GBG's goal of reopening the Hollister Mine, cannot move 
forward without the permits required from your department.  I would sincerly hope that you take into consideration the 
boost in revenue, and all that it can help the economy and especially our community.  There are still a lot of  unemployed 
people in our town.  Lets give them a chance at a job and get them off welfare. 
I trust that GBG is and will be responsible about protecting the land, water and enviroment.  I hope you will expedite the 
permits required. 

Thank you, 
E. Saldivar 

P12-1

P12-1	 Comment	noted.		

Doud, Anne

From: Stadelman, Janice R [jstadelm@blm.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 1:05 PM
To: Duncan, Scott; Doud, Anne; teresac@us.grtbasin.com
Subject: FW: permit approval
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Letter P13 Letter P13 Response

1

From: Tim Janke [mailto:tmjanke@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Saturday, July 14, 2012 4:49 PM 
To: BLM_NV_ELDOHollisterEISTeam 
Subject: Project Support 

I am sending this email to urge the BLM to approve the Great Basin Gold Hollister Project.  This project will 
bring significant positive economic imact to the Humboldt/Elko County area without negative environmental 
inpact.  The area will be better environmentally with your approval than without it. 

Regards,
Tim Janke 
Winnemucca resident 

P13-1

P13-1	 Comment	noted.	

Doud, Anne

From: Stadelman, Janice R [jstadelm@blm.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 1:04 PM
To: Duncan, Scott; Doud, Anne; teresac@us.grtbasin.com
Subject: FW: Project Support
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Letter P14 Letter P14 Response 

-----Original Message---- P14-1 Comment noted. 
From: jfedewa1630(<ilyahoo. com [ma.i 1to: jfedewa1630(a)yahoo. com] 

Sent: Sunday, July 15, 2012 1e:e? AM 

To: BLM_NV_ELDOHollisterEISTeam 

Subject: Hollister mine 


Please approve the hollister mine our community can use the jobs and the tax revenue. 
P14-1 

Sent from my iPhone Jeffrey~ 
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Letter P15 

-Original 

From: B Keith 

Sent: Sunday, July 

To: BLM_NV_ELDOHollisterEISTeam 

Subject: Hollister Mine 


Dear Sirs, 

As a concerned Nevada r-esident, I wanted provide my input into your upcoming review of the 
Hollister Mine environmental impact study. 

As you may know, Nevada's rich history is intertwined with mining. Many of our families owe 
their livelihood to mining and many of our young people aspire to work in mining. With some 
of the highest unemployment in the us, such mining projects are critical to the fabric of our 
mining communities. Mining provides diverse employment opportunities to our working 

P15-1 	 families. From constructwn workers, to mining and civil engineering, accounting, and 
management; mwing provides employment to a rich variety of Nevada residents regardless of 
their educational achievements. ~ 
he salal'ies paid to mine workers cycles through our local communities and helps struggling 
amily owned businesses such as gas stations, drug stores, and grocery stores. Without the 

P15-2 urchases by mine employees, our small communities can be devastated, When our small towns 
ie, people are forced to drive many miles for essentials which wastes precious oil and ~ollutes our air. 

PiS-3 lWhile mining can have a short term environmental impact, responsible companies manage the 
Llong term Impacts and benefit society. 

fr hope you allow this vital project to continue. Nevada families are depending on thesep 15_4 lJobs. 	 Our schools, businesses, and communities ar·e depending on these families. 

Best Regards, 

B Keith Byer 

Letter P15 Responses 

P15-1 

P15-2 

P15-3 

P15-4 

Comment noted. 

Comment noted. 

Comment noted. 

Comment noted. 
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Letter P16

P16-1

P16-1	 Comment	noted.	

Letter P16 Response
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Letter P17 Letter P17 Responses

P17-1

P17-2

P17-3

P17-4

P17-5

P17-1	 Comment	noted.	The	BLM	understands	the	importance	of	the	Tosawihi	
Quarries and the TCP and has taken steps to protect it from the Project 
impacts.	Potential	impacts	to	the	Tosawihi	Quarries	and	the	TCP	would	
be	mitigated	through	actions	outlined	within	the	PA.	Unavoidable	adverse	
effects to Historic Properties, including portions of the Tosawihi Quarries 
Archaeological	District	and	properties	of	traditional	religious	and	cultural	
importance to the Western Shoshone that are eligible for the NRHP would 
be	minimized	or	mitigated	as	stipulated	in	the	PA	between	the	BLM,	
SHPO, ACHP, and RCG. As per the PA, the BLM would be coordinating 
on-going monitoring of the TCP and Historic Properties within the Project 
APE	for	disturbances	or	damage	to	those	properties.	The	PA	details	the	
collaborative	monitoring	effort	utilizing	cultural	contractors	and	Tribal	
monitors.	These	issues	would	continue	to	be	addressed	during	the	future	
government-to-government	consultation	process	throughout	the	life	of	the	
Project. No change to the text of the FEIS has been made to address this 
comment.

P17-2 Comment noted. With the expansion of underground activities, the 
creation	of	above	ground	facilities	would	be	necessary.	To	maintain	the	
environment,	restrictions	on	air	quality,	sound	quality,	etc.	have	been	
studied	and	mitigation	measures	put	in	place.	The	visual	impact	of	the	
new	operations	to	the	TCP	is	minimal	and	restricted	to	a	small	area	of	the	
TCP.

P17-3 Comment noted. As stated in the DEIS, Section 3.17.4, the BLM 
acknowledges that certain impacts cannot be fully mitigated to the 
satisfaction	of	the	Tribes	and	that	adverse	effects	to	religious,	spiritual	or	
sacred	values	cannot	be	monitored	or	mitigated.	This	issue	is	addressed	
within	the	PA	(FEIS,	Appendix	A),	the	Monitoring	and	Mitigation	Plan,	and	
will	continue	to	be	addressed	during	future	government-to-government	
consultation	and	information	sharing.	The	PA	details	the	collaborative	
monitoring effort utilizing contracted and Tribal monitors. Historic 
properties and TCPs are protected under the NHPA. The TCP and the 
Archaeological	District	are	monitored	throughout	the	year	by	the	BLM	
archaeologists, law enforcement, and other BLM staff members working 
in the area. The BLM encourages individuals who know the Tosawihi 
Quarry area to keep the BLM apprised of any suspicious activities.

	 The	BLM	does	not	engage	in	discussions	regarding	funding	or	on-going	
monitoring and other work of this type with individuals. No change to the 
text	of	the	FEIS	has	been	made	to	address	this	comment.

P17-4 Comment noted. The BLM acknowledges the importance of the 
Tosawihi Quarries and TCP area to the Western Shoshone people. The 

Written Statement Sheet
Hollister Underground Mine Project

Environmental	Impact	Statement

3-67



Tosawihi,	Aipin,	and	Pisappin	are	all	within	areas	of	protection	of	the	
TCPs. They also are protected under the PA (FEIS, Appendix A). None 
of these materials would be mined or are within areas of impact. No 
change	to	the	text	of	the	FEIS	has	been	made	to	address	this	comment.

P17-5	 Comment	noted.	Public	access	to	the	Tosawihi	Quarry	area	would	not	
be	restricted	as	a	result	of	this	Project.	The	Tosawihi	Quarry	area	is	
accessible	without	entering	the	mine	area.	The	only	areas	that	would	
be	restricted	from	public	access	for	safety	reasons	would	be	the	mine	
facilities	(e.g.,	RIBs,	areas	within	the	existing	perimeter	fence,	such	
as the East and West pits, Hatter Production Shaft, etc.) and active 
exploration	sites	where	bull	dozers	or	other	heavy	equipment	are	
actively working (drilling or reclamation in progress). No change to the 
text	of	the	FEIS	has	been	made	to	address	this	comment.

Letter P17 Responses Continued

P17-4
(Cont)
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